RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF KAMMINGA & ROODVOETS, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 17-C-00029; ROBLES PARK PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,656,794; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

72

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2017, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Robles Park Pump Station Replacement, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. in the total amount of \$1,656,794 for construction of the Robles Park Pump Station Replacement, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This award provides \$1,656,794 for the Robles Park Pumping Station Replacement Project within the CIT Series 2016 Bonds Capital Project Fund for use by the Transportation and Stormwater Services Department.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON

JAN 2 5 2018

COUNCIL CHAIR N/CHAIRMAN

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

noulas

12018-7

*1% for Art: No

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA } ss COUNTY OF Hillsborough County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Jill Harrison who on oath says that he/she is Legal Clerk of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: Contract 17C-00029 was published in Tampa Bay Times: 9/22/17. in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper

usa Affint Signatur

worn to and subscribed before me this 09/22/2017.

Signature of Notary Public

Personally known

Type of identification produced

Notary Public State of Florida AROL ANN CHEWNING aion FF 992051 05/12/2020

or produced identification

The City of Tampa will receive bids no later than 1:30 p.m. for: CONTRACT 17-C-00029; Robles Park Pump Station Replacement BIDS: 10/24/17 ESTIMATE: \$1,200,000 PRE-BID: 10/10/17, 2p.m. Download documents from www.demandstar.com. or http://www.tampagov.net/ contract-administration/programs/ construction-project-bidding, Email Questions to: contractadministration@ tampagov.net. ampagov.net. 529621) 9/22/2017

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 17-C-00029; Robles Park Pump Station Replacement

Bid Opening - October 24, 2017

Posted October 24, 2017 (October 26, 2017)

TOTAL BID AMOUNT
\$1,656,794.00
\$1,694,275.00
\$1,716,719.45
\$1,961,000.00
\$1,971,777.00
\$2,174,890.00
\$2,843,200.00

*Arithmetic correction by Contract Administration

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E. City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department 306 E. Jackson Street - 4N Tampa, FL 33602

PROPOSAL

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:

Legal Name of Bidder: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable: None	
Bidder is a/an: 🔲 Individual 🗋 Partnership* 🗌 Joint Venture* 🛄 LL	_C 🔳 Corp. 🔲 Other:
Bidder is organized under the laws of: State of Florida 🔳 Other: Mid	chigan
Bidder Mailing Address: 5219 Cone Rd Tampa, FL 33610	
Bidder's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 38-1808100	
Bidder's License No.: CUC1224876	Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No .: 849021
Bidder Contact Name**: Marcus B. Tidey, Jr. Email:	mbtidey@kandrincfl.conPhone: (813) 623-3031
(See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's gnly if applicable)	

Bidder's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in Chapter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest): Yes No

The below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:

- (1) He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- (2) If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
- (3) No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (4) This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (5) Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (6) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- (7) Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
- (8) Bidder (including its principals) has | has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
- (9) Bidder in has I has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.
- (10) Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:
 - * If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement.

** Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price in Words		Unit Price	I otal Computed Price
0100-1	Contingency	R	-	One Hundred Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars & No Cents \$		112,800.00 \$	112,800.00
0101-1	Mobilization/demobilization	SI	+	One Hundred Forty One Thousand Dollars & No Cents	69	141,000.00 \$	141,000.00
0102-1	Maintenance of Traffic	LS I	1	Nine Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$	9,000.00 \$	9,000.00
0104-1	Erosion Control	IS	1	Ten Thousand Dollars & No Cents	~	10,000.00 \$	10,000.00
0105-1	Tree Protection	LF	500	Eleven Dollars & No Cents	5	11.00 \$	5,500.00
0127-10	Demolition	rs	1	Twelve Thousand Dollars & No Cents	~	12,000.00 \$	12,000.00
0301-5	Grading	SY	1,200	Seven Dollars & No Cents	\$	7.00 \$	8,400.00
0330-14	Plug and Grout 14" FM	IS	1	Six Thousand Dollars & No Cents	**	6,000.00 \$	6,000.00
0330-16	Plug and Grout 16" FM	LS	1	Five Thousand Dollars & No Cents	*	5,000.00 \$	5,000.00
0330-30	Plug and Grout 30° Intake Pipe	IS	1	Seven Thousand Dollars & No Cents	5	7,000.00 \$	7,000.00
0334-1	Remove, Store and Replace Brick Roadway	SY	830	Twenty Nine Dollars & No Cents	**	29.00 \$	24,070.00
0334-5	Stabilized Sub-Base	SY	830	Thirty Five Dollars & No Cents	67	35.00 \$	29,050.00
0334-8	Crushed Concrete Base - 8"	CY	192	Nintey Four Dollars & No Cents	~	94.00 \$	18,048.00
0334-10	Asphalt Paving SP-9.5 – 2"	NI-Y2	60	Ninety Dollars & No Cents		90.00	5,400.00
0350-5	Concrete Driveway - 6"	SY	14	Ninety Dollars & No Cents	60	90.00	1,260.00
0350-10	Concrete Sidewalk -4*	SY	80	Sixty Dollars & No Cents	~	60.00	4,800.00
0350-15	Concrete Sidewalk .S.	AS	4	Ninety Five Dollars & No Cents	0,	95.00	1,140.00

P-2R

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	Total Computed Price
0355-10	GeoBlock Turi Reinforcement	SY	142	Seventy Five Dollars & No Cents	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,650.00
0360-10	Concrete Turf Blocks	SY	17	Two Hundred Fifty Dollars & No Cents	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,250.00
0400-10	Wet Well and Top Stab Construction	IS	1	Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 290,000.00	\$ 290,000.00
0400-15	Valve Vault and Top Slab Construction	LS	1	One Hundred Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 171,500.00	\$ 171,500.00
0400-20	Flowmeter Vault and Top Stab Construction	LS	-	Fifteen Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
0400-25	Intake Structure	SJ	1	Twenty Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
0405-10	Aluminum Hatches (7) and Cast Iron Clean -Out	rs	t	Eight Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
0405-15	Valve and Flowmeter Vaults Hatch and Floor Drains	IS	Ŧ	Seven Thousand Dollars & No Cents	s 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
0410-16	16* Ductile Iron MJ Forcemain	LF.	20	One Hundred Fifty Dollars & No Cents	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00
0410-16-1	16* Ductile Iron .MJ Restrained Fittings	EA	3	Seven Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00
0410-24	24* Ductile Iron MJ Forcemain	R	400	Two Hundred Ten Dollars & No Cents	\$ 210.00	\$ 84,000.00
0410-24-1	24" Ductile Iron MJ Restrained Fittings	EA	80	One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 14,400.00
0415-20	Intake Screen	rs	1	Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
0420-20	Ductile Iron Pump Station Piping	rs	+	Sixty Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
0424-36	36" PVC C-905 Intake Pipe	Ľ	100	Two Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00
0424-40	Emergency Pump Connection	EA	2	Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
0425-10	Inlet Top Slab - 8" thick	rs	-	Two Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00

P-3R

Item No.	Description	Unit	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	Total Computed Price
0425-15	Modify Existing Marhole	rs	1	One Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
0430-23	14" x 23" ERCP Pipe	Ę	60	Eighty Dollars & No Cents	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,800.00
0430-24	24" RCP Pipe	Ę	30	Ninety Dollars & No Cents	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,700.00
0432-14	Three 14" Plug Valves	LS I	1	Eighteen Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
0432-16	Three 14" Check Valves	SJ	1	Twenty Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
0432-36	One 36" Canal Gate Valve	rs	1	Fifteen Thousand Doltars & No Cents	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
0435-6	Repair/Replace Water or Wastewater Service	EA	9	One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00
0438-10	Three Flygt Submersible Pumps	rs	1	Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
0469-10	Pump Control and Instrumentation	rs	1	One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
0520-10	Concrete Type B Curb	5	175	Thirty Dollars & No Cents	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,250.00
0520-15	Remove and Replace Granite Curb	5	100	Thirty Five Dollars & No Cents	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00
0550-10	Chain Link Fence	5	15	Eighty Dollars & No Cents	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,200.00
0570-10	Sod	SY	1250	Nine Dollars & No Cents	\$ 9.00	\$ 11,250.00
2103W	F&I 5" ductile iron pipe w/ Polywrap	5	143	Eight Two Dollars & No Cents	\$ 82.00	\$ 11,726.00
2600W	Cut and plug 3" and smaller in diameter pipe	EA	2	Six Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 600.00	s 1,200.00
3001W	F&I 6" wedge-action or flange restraint	EA	15	One Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00
3041W	F&I 6" bell and MJ restraint on existing pipe	EA	3	Three Hundred Fifty Dollars & No Cents	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00
3071W	Furmish & push-on restraint gaskets	E	8	One Hundred Dollars & No Cents	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00
4005W	F&I 5 duritile irran bennds, offisiel steeves or reducers w/ DIP	E	9	Two Hundred Dollars & No Cents	200.00	s 1,200.00

P-4R

Item No.	Description	Unit	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	Total Computed Price
6002W	F&I 6" MJX FL Tapping Valve (w/ restraints), polywrapped, and Valve box	EA	-	Two Thousand Doliars & No Cents \$	2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
7001W	F&I 6" tapping sleeve and make tap	EA	-	One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & No Cents	1,200.00	s 1,200.00
8100W	Fumish, tap, and install 3/4" or 1" meter service on DIP (0-15' HDPE)	EA	-	One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars & No Cents \$	1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
9910W	Valve Box removal	EA	-	One Hundred Fifty Dollars & No Cents \$	150.00	\$ 150.00
					TOTAL	TOTAL \$ 1,656,794.00
-						

P-5R

5 (

Computed Total Price in Words: One Million Six Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Four Dollars

	dollars and N	0	cents.
Computed Total Price in Figures: \$ 1,656,794.00			
Bidder acknowledges that the following addenda taken into account in this proposal: #1 10/18/17 #2			ddendum(s) have been
Bidder acknowledges the requirements of the City of	of Tampa's Equal Business Oppo	rtunity Program.	
Bidder acknowledges that it is aware of Florida's Tr together with any involved subcontractors will comp included in the various items of this Proposal and th Bidder further identifies the costs and methods sum	bly with all applicable trench safet ne total bid price (as applicable) a	y standards. Bidder further an	cknowledges that

	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A	Slope Method/Trench Box	LF	610	\$4.00	\$2,440.00
В.					
C					
			Total Cost: \$. \$2,4	40.00

Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Tampa Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) for at least five percent (5%) of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the City, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City and the Bidder shall fail to enter into a legally binding contract with and to furnish the required Public Construction Bond to the City within twenty (20) days after the date of its receipt of written Notice of Award by the City so to do.

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABOVE MAY RESULT IN THE PROPOSAL BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE.

· · ·	[SEAL]	Name of Bidder: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.
· · · ·		Authorized Signature:
		Signer's Printed Name: Marcus B. Tidey, A.
		Signer's Title: Vice President
TATE OF FI	orida	-
	Hillsborough	
For an entity:		sworn (or affirmed) before me this <u>24th</u> day of <u>October</u> , 20 <u>17</u> by as <u>Vice President</u>
	of Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
		on behalf of such entity. Such individual is personally known to me or state driver's license as identification.
		sworn (or affirmed) before me this day of, 20 by, who is
individual.		WIND IS LI DEISONAITY KINWITTO ITE DI LI PIOUDEO
ingividual.	a/n state driver	's license as identification.
individual.	a/n state driver [NOTARY SEAL]	r's license as identification. Natary Public, State of <u>Florida</u> Notary Printed Name: <u>James Darnes</u> Commission No.:
individual:		Natary Public, State of Florida Notary Printed Name: James Darnes

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 17-C-00029; Robles Park Pump Station Replacement

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.

(hereinafter called the Principal) and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

(hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Massachusetts</u>, with its principal offices in the City of <u>Boston</u>, and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of <u>5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal)</u> good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 17-C-00029, Robles Park Pump Station Replacement.

WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.

Principal

_	IM	
BY	Marcus B. Tidey, Jr.	
TITI	F Vice President?	

Liberty Mutual Insurance Com

TITLE Anne Barick, Attorney-in-fact

(SEAL)

Anne	Baric	k/V	V383658
Produc	ing Ag	ent	

1080 Kirts Blvd, Ste. 500, Troy, MI 48084 Producing Agent's Address

Guy Hurley, LLC Name of Agency

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7871211

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne Barick; Edward J. Wood; Holly Nichols; Jason Rogers; Mark Madden; Michael D. Lechner; Nick Ashburn; Paul M. Hurley; Richard S. McGregor; Robert D. Heuer

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge all of the city of Troy state of MI and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 22nd day of August 2017

1991 1917

55

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

lang

By:

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

guarantees.

credit,

e, toan, letter of cl or residual value

note,

montgage, interest

valid currency

Not

rate :

rate, TOL

2017, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 22nd day of August Company. The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duty authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

A PAST ARY PUR

Notarial Seal Teresa Pasteila, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 mber Pennsylvania Association of Notario

sa Pastella, Notary Public

10

Renee C. Lie

day of

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute. seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

i, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this



Assistant Secretar



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No .: 17-C-00029	Contract Name: Roble	s Park Pump Station Repl	acement	
Company Name: Kamminga 8	Roodvoets, Inc.	Address: 5219 Cone F	d Tampa, FL 33610	
Federal ID: 38-1808100	Phone: 813-623-3031	Fax: 813-628-4490	Email: mbtidey@kandrincfl.com	

Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4.

[] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract.

[] No Firms were contacted because:

N See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses

NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services NIGP Code	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax	Quote or Response
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	(listed above)	E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N
W	Manzi Metals, Inc. 15293 Flight Path Dr Brooksville, FL 34604 P:352-799-8211 F: 352-799-8244 E: bmanzi@manzimetals.com	BF	912-77	F, E, P	Y
S,W	Suca Pipe Supply, Inc. 4910 Lowell Rd Tampa, FL 33624 P: 813-249-7902 F: 813-249-7364 E: stmau44@yahoo.com	BF	912-77 11Ci	F, E, P	Y. mit
S,W	Suca Pipe Supply, Inc. One 4910 Lowell Rd Tampa, FL 33624 P: 813-249-7902 F: 813-249-7384 E: sucapipesupply1@yahoo.com	BF	912-77.	F, E, P	N. second
W	Terrell Industries, Inc. 2067 1st Ave N St. Petersburg, FL 33713 P: 727-823-4424 F: 727-823-3977 E: gradyterrell@terrellindustries.com	BM	912-77	F, El B	N'C
S,W	All In One Electric, Inc. 1201 W. Waters Ave Tampa, FL 33604 P: 813-849-6331 F: 813-514-0473 E: rjones @ aicelectric.com	BM	914	F, E, P	N
W	Brown & Brown Electric, Inc. 6555 NW 9th Ave FT. Lauderdale, FL 33310 P: 954-938-8988 F: 954-938-9272 E: winston @brownandbrownelectric.com	ВМ	914	F, E, P	Y
S, W	J & J Multiservices LLC 3433 Lithia Pinecrest Rd Valrico, FL 33596 P: 813-662-0686 F: 813-654-7184 E: mjones@jnjmultiservices.net	ВМ	914	F, E, P	N

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed:

Name/Title: Marcus B. Tidey, Jr./Vice President Date:

Date: 10/24/17

Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal

MBD 10 rev./effective 02/2016

Failure



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 17-C-00029	Contract Name: Roble	s Park Pump Station Repl	acement	
Company Name: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. Address: 5219 Cone Rd Tampa, FL 33610				
Federal ID: 38-1808100	Phone: 813-623-3031	Fax: 813-628-4490	Email: mbtidey@kandrincfl.com	

Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4.

[] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract.

[] No Firms were contacted because:

[] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
w	MDH Enterprises, Inc. 281 East C St Orange City, FL 32763 P: 386-789-2672 F: 886-681-5026 E: matize@my-es.com	BF	914	F, E, P	N
W, S	BUN Construction Co., Inc. 4135 E. Hillsborough Ave Tampa, FL 33610 P: 813-931-8270 E. 813-931-9185 E: bunconstruction@tampabay.rr.com	BM Sign	913, 914, 925	F, E, P	N DI.
W, S	City Wide Paving, LLC . 2508 N 32nd St Tampa, FL 33805 P: 813-325-4250 F: 813-849-1723 E: citywidepavingcwp@yahoo.com	BMIC	1 913 1 1 1 1 (F, E, P	N
W, S	Allen Masonry & General Construction 2049 Waikiki Way Tampa, FL 33619 P: 813-59 7-3289 F: 813-436-0999 E: allenmasonrygc@gmail.com	BM	914	F, E, P	-eN
w	Denson Construction, Inc. 4270 Holden Rd Lakeland, FL 33811 P: 863-709-1001 F: 863-709-1071 E: pele@denson-construction.com	BM	914	F, E, P	N
w	E/S Concrete Services, Inc. 726 E. Harbor Dr St. Petersburg, FL 33705 P: 727-821-5029 F: 727-821-5029 E: enorisslyr@yahoo.com	ВМ	914	F, E, P	N
М	Excel 4 LLC 318 N. John Young Pkwy Kissimmee, FL 34741 P: 407-480-8976 E: excel4lic@yahoo.com	BM	914	F, P	N



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 17-C-00029	Contract Name: Roble	s Park Pump Station Repl	acement
Company Name: Kamminga &	k Roodvoets, Inc.	Address: 5219 Cone F	Rd Tampa, FL 33610
Federal ID: 38-1808100	Phone: 813-623-3031	Fax: 813-628-4490	Email: mbtidey@kandrincfl.com

Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4.

[] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract.

[] No Firms were contacted because:

[] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services NIGP Code	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax	Quote or Response
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	(listed above)	E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N
	L.S. Curb Service, Inc. 4206 James L. Redman Pkwy Plant City, FL 33667 P: 813-737-1524 F: 813-650-8654 E: Ishakes@Iscurb.com		914	F, E, P	Y
W	Mason Global, LLC 6133 Lanshire Dr Tampa, FL 33634 P: 813-323-3648 E alan @masongloballic.com	BM S. III	914 0110	E, P	. N
w	Powell Concrete, LLC, . 4755 Laurel Ave 1 Klasimmee, FL 34758 P: 321-250-0233 F: 863-496-1227 E: y.winiteld@yahoo.com	E ^{BM} C	914 1	NOS.	N
W	Provisions Construction & Development 3401 Lake Breeze Dr Orlando, FL 32808 P: 407-985-2 442 F: 407-985-2440 E: marrington @ provisionscdl.com	BM	914	588	√ € N
S, W	AAJ Lawn Care Services, Inc. 3716 E. Idlewild Ave Tampa, FL 33610 P: 613-220-8533 F: 688-277-1860 E: aajiawncare@gmail.com	ВМ	914	F, E, P	N
S, W	Bey Light, LLC 10105 N. 11th St Tampa, FL 33612 P: 813-972-4057 F: 813-971-0862 E: baylightlik:25@gmall.com	BM	914	F, E, P	N
S, W	Cutups Lawn Service 3217 e. Powhatan Ave Tampa, FL 33610 P: 813-381-8871 F: 813-238-2397 E: cutupslawnservice @yahoo.com	BM	914	F, E, P	Y

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No .: 17-C-00029	Contract Name: Roble	s Park Pump Station Repl	acement	
Company Name: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. Address: 5219 Cone Rd Tampa, FL 33610				
Federal ID: 38-1808100	Phone: 813-623-3031	Fax: 813-628-4490	Email: mbtidey@kandrincfl.com	

Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4.

[] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract.

[] No Firms were contacted because:

[] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic	Trade or Services NIGP Code	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax	Quote or Response
Federal ID	Phone, Fax, Email	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	(listed above)	E=Email P=Phone	Received Y/N
S, W	Moses & Wouman Maintenance 13014 N. Dale Mabry Hwy Tampa, FL 33618 P: 813 -244-7134 F: 813-920-1430 E: ctmoses11@msn.com	BM	914	F, E, P	Y
S, W	Promise Care, LLC 10711 N 53rd St Tampa, FL 33617, P: 813-988-8833 F: 813-968-1555 E: promisecarelic @ outlook.com	. Sign	914 11()	F, E, P	nit.
S, W	T.C.C. Enterprises, LLC 3902 E. Powhatan Ave Tampa, FL 33610 P: 813-545-5540 F: 813-545-5540 E: tcc_inc @ilve.com	EF-L C	914	555	N
S	Williams Landscape Management 5710 N 50th St Tampa, FL 33610 P: 813 -526 -8048 F: 813-628-8041 E: tonywilliams@wimslandscape.com	BM	914	F, F(P	∕€N
W	Yahweh Lawn Care & Landscepe 2621 Emerson Ave S St. Petersburg, FL 33712 P: 727 -303-5609 E: yahwehlawn @gmail.com	BM	914	E, P	N
S, W	PAR Developments Partners, Inc 2109 E. Palm Ave Tampa, FL 33805 P: 813-374-2858 E: yancy @ pardevelop.com	ВМ	914	E, P	N
S, W	Provision Trucking Company 20405 Berrywood Ln Tampa, FL 33647 P: 813-696-3632 F: 813-696-3632 E: provisiontrucking@yahoo.com	BM	914	F, E, P	N



Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 17-C-00029	Contract Name: Roble	s Park Pump Station Repl	acement		
Company Name: Kamminga &	Roodvoets, Inc.	Address: 5219 Cone F	ddress: 5219 Cone Rd Tampa, FL 33610		
Federal ID: 38-1808100	Phone: 813-623-3031	Fax: 813-628-4490	Email: mbtidey@kandrincfl.com		

Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4.

[] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract.

[] No Firms were contacted because:

[] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
S, W	Sabrina's Trucking, LLC PO Box 992 Mango, FL 33550 P: 813-829-7210 F: 813-986-1124 E: jtrucker151@aol.com	BM	914	F, E, P	N
S, W	Wiggins Hauling & Transfer LLC 7016 Conifer Dr Tampa, FL 33637, P: 613-562-3798 F: 613-562-3796 E: dooley813@ sol.com	вм Sign	914 and	F, E, P	N
W	JML Adventising, Inc. dba Kathy's Video 550 Birdsong Ct Longwood, FL 32779 P: 407-353-6782 F: 407-786-2136 E: kathykahan@aol.com	BCF) 914) 11(SOC	Y
S	Ferguson Land Surveyors, PLLC	CM)	914	EPS	(Y
47-5661955	Cleanwater, FL 33756 P: 727-230-9606 E: ben@flsurveyors.com	ا ويعمر ا			
S, W	JDP Electric, Inc 6600 N. Florida Avenue	НМ	914	F,E,P	Y
59-3511620	Tampa, FL 33604 P:813-234-4004 F: 813-236-0394 E: jdpinc@tampabay.rr.com				
S, W	Biackrock Asphall Company LLC 2011 W. Cleveland St Suite A Tampa, FL 33606 P: 813-251-6455 F: 813-251-1188 E: pete @Biackrockasphaltco.com	НМ	914	F, E, P	Y



Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers)

(FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.: 17-C-00029	Contract Name: Roble	s Park Pump Station Replac	ement
Company Name: Kamminga &	Roodvoets, Inc.	Address: 5219 Cone R	d Tampa, FL 33610
Federal ID: 38-1808100	Phone: 813-623-3031	Fax: 813-628-4490	Email: mbtidey@kandrincfl.com

Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 4 of 4.

- [] See attached list of additional Firms Utilized and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form)
- Note: Form MBD-20 must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utilized including Non-minority/small businesses
- [] No Subcontracting/consulting (of any kind) will be performed on this contract.
- [] No Firms are listed to be utilized because:

NIGP Code General Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

Enter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Certified as Women/Minority Business Enterprise, "O" for Other Non-Certified

S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Fernale M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %
w	JML Advertising, Inc. dba Kathy's Video 550 Birdsong Ct Longwood, FL 32779 P: 407-353-8782 F: 407-788-2136 E: kathykahan@aol.com	CF	914	\$625.00	0.0003%
S,W	JDP Electric, Inc 6600 N. Florida Avenue	НМ	014	\$75 E00 00	0.04550
59-3511620	Tampa, FL 33604 * P:813-234-4004 Fi 813-236-0394 E: lopinc@tampabay.rr.com	Ston	811d	\$75,500.00	0.0455%
S, W	Blackrock Asphalt Company LLC 2011 W. Cleveland St Suite A Tampa, FL 33606 1 P: 813-251-6455 F: 813-251-1168 E: pete @ Blackrockasphaltco.com	1. BM C	1 ^{.914} r	\$5,400.09	0.0032%
S	Ferguson Land Surveyors, PLLC 806 Franklin Street	CM	Root	\$6,000.00	0.0036%
47-5661955	Clearwater; FL 33756 1		€ 925 J	\$0,000,00	50.0030%
w	Traffic Control Products of Florida, Inc.	CF	914	\$5,000.00	0.0030%
59-2582822	Tampa, FL 33610 P: 813-621-6484 Ext. 117 F: 813-621-4611 E: kw@trafficcontrolproducts.org		914	\$5,000.00	0.0030 %

Total ALL Subcontract / Supplier Utilization \$ 92,525.00

Total SLBE Utilization \$ 6,000.00

Total WMBE Utilization \$ 86,525.00

Percent SLBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 0.0036 % Percent WMBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 0.0522 %

It is hereby certified that he following information is a true and accurate account of utilization for sub-contracting opportunities on this Contract.

Signed:

Name/Title: Marcus B. Tidey, Jr.

Date: 10/24/17

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal Non-Responsive

MBD 20 rev effective 02/2016